
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
A meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee will be held at the 
Holding Room, The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Tuesday 12 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th June 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Community Governance Review (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 
6.  Proposed amendments to the Constitution (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 
7.  Statistics - Code of Conduct Arrangements- Six monthly update (Pages 31 - 40) 

To provide an update on the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect 
of the Code of Member Conduct 
 

 
8.  Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 - Progress report (Pages 41 - 

54) 
To consider  the Councillor Development Programme 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
9.  Review of Committee Work Programme (Pages 55 - 56) 

To review and note the Committee Work Programme.  
 

 
10.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
4 September 2023 
 
 
Democracy and Standards Committee Members: 

Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 
 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cathrine Russell  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff / Marina Watkins, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 / 01327 302236 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Democracy and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Holding Room, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 15 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
  
Officers: 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Paul Hanson - Head of Democratic and Elections 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
  
 

80. Declarations of Interest  
 

None advised. 
  
 

81. Minutes  
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services advised that there was a need for the 
Committee to resolve to allow members who called in a planning application to attend 
the meeting remotely. This would allow the resolution to be included in the report to 
Council. 
  
With regards to members calling-in planning applications, it was clarified that the 
Constitution had been changed some time ago to allow the application to be 
considered even if the member who called it in was not present. This was so that 
members of the public in attendance at the meeting were not inconvenienced. The 
Director of Legal and Democratic advised that once the agenda had been published 
with the application on it, it cannot be changed. The political groups were asked to 
ensure that any member calling-in an item should always submit a written 
representation in case they could not attend the meeting, or the remote connection 
failed. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

i)               That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 19th 

April 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
ii)              That the Constitution be amended to allow members who have called-in a 

planning application to attend the meeting remotely. They would not be 
permitted to vote in such circumstances. 

  
 

82. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillors Wendy Randall, Cathrine Russell and Nigel Hinch to 
the Committee. 
  
The Chair advised that the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for the 21st 
would be moved to take place on the Tuesday 12th September to allow any reports to 
be submitted to the Council meeting at the end of the month. 
  
 

83. Review of Member Complaints Procedure  
 
The Director Legal and Democratic presented the report. Following the first sub-
committee hearing it was apparent that the complaints process required review and 
clarity. The Committee was asked to suggest improvements and recommendations 
which would be included in a full review to be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
  
Following a discussion, the following points were made: 

• Members needed clarification of the process 
• It needed to be highlighted that members could take a friend or colleague to the 

Hearing as support 
• The expectations of the Investigating Officer needed to be clear 
• Standards letters were important for clarity 
• The Deputy Democratic Services Manager should be provided with a presentation in 

order to explain the process clearly to members 
• The Independent Person decides how to conduct an investigation and who to call as 

witnesses. They required enough information to draw a conclusion 
• The LGA (local Government Association) could provide support for members 
• Consideration should be taken regarding purdah. An investigation would not generally 

be arranged during purdah as it could possibly be prejudicial. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
a) Considered the issues highlighted by the report and discussed improvements as 
detailed above 
b) Agreed to receive a revised draft of the procedure at the next meeting 
  
 

Page 6



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 

84. Proposed amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Head of Democratic and Elections outlined the report, which detailed proposed 
changes to the section on ‘authority to consult’, requiring the Cabinet member to be 
consulted prior to certain public consultations taking place. 
  
Changes would be made to the Planning Protocol in order to capture the changes 
regarding remote participation at planning committees. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
a) Noted and approved the updates to the Constitution as set out in Section 5, and 
b) recommends the updates to Council for approval 

  
 

85. Register of Members' Interests  
 

The Deputy Democratic Services Manager outlined the report and reminded members of 
the process and importance of members ensuring that their interest forms were up to 
date. The Groups could raise the issue and encourage members to check that their 
interests were updated whenever there was a change.  
  
In response to questions, the Director of Legal and Democratic advised that a case could 
be put to her requesting the non-disclosure of a partner’s interests if there was good 
reason to do so. 
  
The Director of Legal and Democratic advised that she would be happy to attend any 
group meetings to raise awareness. The responsibility for ensuring that interest forms 
were completed and up to date lay with the individual. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted that the process is followed for the operation of the Register of 
members Interests 

  
  
 

86. Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 - Progress report  
 

The Deputy Democratic Services Manager outlined the report. Councillor development 
was mostly focused on planning and scrutiny training during the current year. Cabinet had 
asked the Centre for Public Scrutiny to provide a suite of training which would take place 
over the coming months.  
  
The LGA would be contacted with a view to providing training on chairing meetings and 
questioning technique. 
  

Page 7



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 

The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee requested that training on audit was 
included in the programme, particularly with regards to the distinction between the role of 
audit and of scrutiny. The Director of Legal and Democratic undertook to discuss the 
matter with the Executive Director of Finance to assess what audit training would be 
beneficial for members. 
  
Standards training for members would also be considered. 
Members were reminded that the members training section on Teams contained all past 
training sessions and presentations. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
a) Noted the further progress undertaken on developing a Councillor Training Programme 
for 2023/24 
b) Considers other potential opportunities to deliver and promote learning and 
development opportunities for Councillors 

  
 

87. Annual Report of the Democracy and Standards Committee 2022/2023  
 

The Chair presented the Annual report which detailed the work of the Committee during 
2022/23. The report would be submitted to the Council meeting in September.  
  
RESOLVED: 
The Annual report of the Democracy and Standards Committee be noted 
  

  
 

88. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 

Consideration was given to the Democracy and Standards Committee 2023-24 Work 
Programme.   
  
The proposed changes to the hearing procedure would be included on the agenda for the 
September meeting. 
  
It was noted that the Community Governance Review would fall under the remit of the 
Committee. It would commence in the Autumn and would take approximately one year to 
complete. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 

  
 

89. Urgent Business  
 

None advised. 
  

Page 8



Democracy and Standards Committee - 15 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
DEMOCRACY & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
12th September 2023 

 
Report by the Democracy and Standards Committee 

 

 

List of Approvers 
Monitoring Officer Catherine Whitehead 30/08/2023 
Chief Finance 
Officer (S.151) 

Martin Henry  

Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 

Becky Hutson  

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: West Northamptonshire Community Governance Review Terms of Reference.  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. This report invites the committee to review and agree terms of reference for a community 

governance review of parish arrangements within West Northamptonshire and recommend the 
adoption of the terms of reference to the Council.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the committee: 

a) Reviews the Terms of Reference for a community governance review of parishes in West 
Northamptonshire, as set out at Appendix 1 to this report and recommends the 
document to Council for approval. 

Report Title 
 

Community Governance Review of Parishes in the West 
Northamptonshire Area 
 

Report Author Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic and Electoral Services 
paul.hanson@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.hanson@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

b) Considers whether to establish a task and finish group of this committee to provide 
democratic input and to 
[...]
ecommendations 

27 January 2024 26 April 2024 

Draft recommendations published and 
consulted on 

26 April 2024 25 July 2024 

Consideration of consultation outcome 25 July 2024 24 Sept 2024 
Council decision and publication of proposals 26 September 2024  - 
Review of polling districts and places 30 September 2024 30 November 2024 
Election with new arrangements in place 1 May 2025 - 

 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 The Council can choose to undertake a review at any time. However, the conclusion of the recent 

electoral review of the Council’s own ward boundaries means it was cause difficulties in terms of 
electoral efficiency if a review were not undertaken prior to the next scheduled election for both 
parish and town councils and this authority, which will take place in May 2025.  
 

5.2 The Council would be under a duty to carry out a community governance review if it received a 
valid community governance petition for the whole or part of the council’s area. In accordance 
with the statutory guidance, the Council has sought to manage this by undertaking to conduct a 
review following the review of ward boundaries, which will allow the outcome of that review to 
be take into consideration. 
 

5.3 Officers have elected to undertake initial consultation with parishes prior to the publication of 
the terms of reference for the review. This consultation, alongside the outcome of the recent 
boundary review, has served to inform the draft terms of reference in order to ensure any parish 

Page 13



 
 

councils who wish to be involved in the review are afforded the opportunity. Further details of 
the initial consultation are set out in Section 6 below. 
 

5.4 The statutory guidance invites authorities to consider the benefits of undertaking a review of the 
whole of its area in one go. The Council has taken account of this by writing to all parishes in West 
Northamptonshire to invite expressions of interest.  
 

5.5 Community Governance Reviews must be
[...]
ne.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.whitehead@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) Note and approves the updates to the Constitution as set out in Section 5; and 
b) Recommends the updates to Council for approval. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
Keeping the Constitution under regular review will help ensure that it is legally compliant, 
complete, reflects the character and culture of the authority and supports effective and efficient 
decision making. 

 
5. Report Background 
 

Property Transactions 
 

5.1 At its meeting in July 2021, the Cabinet considered a report relating to several property 
transactions. Also set out within this report were a number of wider delegations to officers 
designed to enable the effective management transactions relating to the Council’s property 
portfolio. These delegations were agreed and it was intended that they be incorporated within 
the relevant section of the Constitution as part of the wide-ranging review overseen by this 
committee and which concluded in December 2021.  
 

5.2 Although the delegations were agreed by the Cabinet, it appears the changes that were agreed 
were omitted from that review. The Committee are therefore asked to recommend these 
changes by include in order to correct this anomaly. The specific changes are to be made to the 
constitution are set out in the table at points 9-12 below, while officers have also taken the 
opportunity to clarify and simplify the table. 

 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers:  
C. EXCEPTIONS PROPERTY 

 
Process Officer 

Delegation 
Cabinet 
Approval 

Council 
Approval 

Disposal and Acquisition of Land  

1. Asset Management Plan No Yes No 

2. Acquisition at or over £500,000 No Yes Where it 
exceeds 
the Capital 
or 
Revenue 
Budget 

3. Acquisition under £500,000 Assistant 
Director 

No No 

Page 26



 
 

As
[...]
in relation 

to the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect of the WNC Members’ Code of 
Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Town and Parish councils within West 
Northamptonshire.   

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendation 

 
The Committee is recommended to receive the statistical data to: 

 
a)  enable it to carry out its Standards responsibilities effectively; and  
 
b) to enable it to identify whether there are any patterns or common themes in the type of 

complaints received and to consider whether all Members would benefit from training on 
any matter relating to Member conduct to enable them to fulfil their public functions 
effectively.     

 
 

4 Report Background 
 
4.1 WNC’s Constitution specifies that one of the purposes of the Democracy and Standards 

Committee is, “to oversee and develop the Council’s Code of Conduct and the overall standards 
of conduct for Council Members, co-opted Members, and Parish and Town Councillors of West 
Northamptonshire.”   Therefore, statistical data in relation to complaints received and dealt with 
is provided to inform this role of the Committee. 
 
Complaints – Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

4.2 The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the WNC Members’ Code of 
Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Town/Parish Councils provides for an initial 
filtering process by the Monitoring Officer and in consultation with one of the Independent 
Persons to decide whether: -  

 
• There is no breach of the Code, and no further action should be taken; or  
• There is a potential breach of the Code and informal resolution is appropriate, to include 

for example mediation, training, apology, advice; or  
• There is a potential breach of the Code, and the Monitoring Officer should undertake or 

commission an investigation into the complaint.  
 
4.3 The analysis in this report provides details of the nature of the complaint, the initial filtering 

decision of the Monitoring Of
[...]
 the Council to decide the details of 
those arrangements, but they must appoint at least one Independent Person whose views are 
to be taken into account before making a decision to investigate a complaint.  
 

6.2.3 Complaints are received in accordance with the arrangements for dealing with allegations of 
breaches of the West Northamptonshire Members’ Code of Conduct and of Codes adopted by 
Town/Parish Councils within West Northamptonshire.  The Council has a legal duty to respond to 
such complaints.   

 
6.3 Risk  

 
6.3.1 There are none specifically. 

 
6.4 Communication and Consultation  

 
6.4.1 This is an update report which monitors complaints handling and is therefore not appropriate for 

wider consultation. 
 

6.5 Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 
 

6.5.1 This is an update report which monitors complaints handling and it is therefore not appropriate 
to be referred to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

6.6 Climate Impact 
 

6.6.1 There are no immediate climate implications arising from this report. 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 There are no immediate community implications arising from this report. 

 
7 Background Papers 
 
Complaints received in respect of the arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of the West 
Northamptonshire Members’ Code of Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Town/Parish Councils 
within West Northamptonshire.  These records contain exempt information (Categories 1 (Information 
relating to any individual) and 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual)) 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item no:
 

 
 

                                   
WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 12 September 2023 

 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

 Monitoring Officer  Catherine Whitehead   

S151 Officer  Martin Henry  
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A    Councillor Development Feedback Form 
 
Appendix B    Proforma for
[...]
 and approval. 
 

2.7 A number of requests have been received by Democratic Services by Councillors for them to 
attend externally delivered courses, conferences and seminars.  Such sessions incur a cost varying 
from £200 to £500 plus travel costs.  A draft proforma for Members’ attendance at such 
conferences is attached at Appendix B for the Committee’s consideration and approval. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
 

a) Notes and provides comment on the further progress undertaken on developing a Councillor 
Training Programme for 2023/24.  

 
b) Considers other potential opportunities to deliver and promote learning and development 

opportunities for Councillors. 
 
c) Confirms that training for  all Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee on the 

process for Hearing sub-Committees is scheduled as soon as possible and delivered by the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
d) Considers for approval  the Councillor Training Session Feedback form, at Appendix A. 
 
e) Considers for approval the Proforma for Members’ attendance at external conferences, 

seminars and courses at Appendix B.  
f)  

  
3.2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.2.1 The recommendations are intended to: 
 

a)  Enable the Committee to receive a progress report regarding the Councillor development 
programme and provide Councillors with an opportunity to suggest further training 
requirements that they feel are required. 

 
 
b) Enable the Committee to consider the various opportunities available to promote learning and 

development for Councillors. 
 

Page 42



 
 

c) Ensure all Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee are training on the process 
for Hearing sub-Committees. 

 
d) Ensure that  feedback is received and analysed on the various training sessions delivered to 

Members which will make sure that the Councillor Development Programme is as effective 
and efficient as it can be. 

 
e) Ensure there is a clear 
[...]
ng slot, some Councillors are not able to make these due to other conflicting meetings 
such as Parish Council meetings. Officers have done their best to manage this, but it has not 
always been possible to avoid conflicts.  

 
Page 44



 
 
4.12 The training provider has confirmed that it is acceptable to record the sessions.  A copy of the 

recording, along with presentations given will be available for Members in the Councillor 
Development Teams channel.  A library of Councillor training session is available in this Teams 
channel which is a useful reference tool for Members. 

 
Mandatory Training   - Licensing 
 

4.13 All Members and  named substitute Members appointed to the Licensing Committee are required 
to attend mandatory training before they can sit on the Licensing Committee.  In 2023/24 there 
were three newly appointment Members to the Licensing Committee and two newly appointed 
substitutes.  One Councillor attended a full day’s training session hosted by the Institute of 
Licensing on 26 May 2023. The date was not convenient to other Members and a session was 
delivered on 3 August 2023 by the Principal Lawyer (Licensing) to the other Members and substitute 
Members.  All Members and substitute Members to the Licensing Committee have received the 
required training. 

 
 Training for Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee  - Hearing sub-

Committees 
 
4.14 Prior to the Hearing Sub Committee (Hearings Panel)  that took place in March 2023, the Director 

of Legal and Democratic delivered comprehensive training to the Members of that Hearings Panel. 
 
4.13 It is suggested that training for all Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee on the 

process for Hearing sub-Committees is scheduled and delivered by the Monitoring Officer.   
 
 Training for the Audit Committee 
 
4.15 At the June 2023 meeting of the Standards and Democracy Committee, the Chair of the Audit 

Committee, also a member of the Standards and Democracy Comm

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Democracy and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at Holding 
Room, The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 12 
September 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 
  
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Andrew Grant 
 
Officers: 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Director Law and Governance 
Paul Hanson - Head of Democratic and Elections 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
 
 

90. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

91. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 15th June 
2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
  
 

92. Chair's Announcements  
 
Following a concern raised by Councillor Nigel Hinch that the register of interests 
were not accurately recorded, the Deputy Director Law and Governance undertook to 
look into the matter. 
  



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 September 2023 
 

 
93. Community Governance Review  

 
The Head of Democratic and Elections presented the report. It was good practise to 
carry out a Community Governance Review following the competition of a Local 
Government Boundary Review. 
  
Following a discussion, the following points were made: 

• A large number of parish councils had expressed an interest in becoming involved in 
the review. The parish councils would be contacted to ascertain whether they wished 
to propose changes to any boundaries, or simply wished to be kept informed of the 
review 

• The Terms of Reference would be submitted to Council on 28th September 2023 for 
approval, following which the Council would be required to complete the review within 
12 months. 

• The three former district councils had completed CGRs shortly before the formation of 
the unitary Council. 

• The Committee was asked whether it wished to form a task and finish group to 
oversee the operation of the review.  

• The Committee were of the opinion that a task and finish group was not required to 
oversee the project. 

• NCALC (Northamptonshire County Association of Local Councils) had been, and 
would continue to be involved in discussions 

• A meeting would be help with the Communication team later in the week to discuss 
the consultation process 

• Following the completion of the CGR, a review of polling districts and stations would 
be undertaken. 

• Councillors were aware of a number of parish councils who had expressed interest in 
the review but it was understood that they did not wish to propose any changes. It 
was likely that interest was expressed due to the tight deadlines involved. Parish 
councils would be contacted to ascertain their views.  

• Councillors offered to discuss the matter with parish councils within their ward. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
a)         Reviewed the Terms of Reference for a community governance review of 
parishes in West Northamptonshire, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report and 
recommended the document to Council for approval. 
b)         Did not consider it necessary to establish a task and finish group of the 
committee to provide democratic input and to oversee the operation of the review but 
instead requested ward councillors be involved in the development of proposals on a 
local level. 
  
 

94. Proposed amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Head of Democratic and Elections outlined the report, which detailed proposed 
changes to the Constitution. 
  



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 September 2023 
 

•         Proposed changes included updates regarding exceptions property and 
legislation outlining new duties for social housing landlords.  

•         Further suggested amendments had been received following publication of the 
report and a revised report was circulated at the meeting. 

•         With regards to the £500,000 figure set with regards to acquisitions, it was noted 
that the figure was set by the Chief Financial Officer and considered to be 
reasonable. It also provided consistency across the Constitution. 
  

Councillor Harris raised an issue with regards to Motions referred to Scrutiny 
Committees, and proposed that the referrer of the matter takes responsibility for the 
review process and documentation. The item should also be referred to the next 
meeting of the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. The Head of Democratic and 
Elections noted that the proposed changes were not subject to the report under 
discussion. However, the desired changes could be achieved by alterations to the 
scrutiny framework, which had been left deliberately fluid to allow for any necessary 
changes. The proposed changes would be put to the Triangulation Committee for 
consideration. 
  
  

RESOLVED: 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
a) Noted and approved the updates to the Constitution as set out in Section 5, and 
b) recommended the updates to Council for approval 

  
 

95. Statistics - Code of Conduct Arrangements- Six monthly update  
 

The Deputy Director Law and Governance outlined the report in relation to the Member 
Code of Conduct complaints. There were currently six live complaints. A senior paralegal 
had recently been recruited to the team which had allowed the majority of complaints to 
be closed down.  
  
In response to an issue raised regarding a parish council, the Deputy Director Law and 
Governance advised that the Council only had powers to deal with complaints against a 
parish council. The parish council had powers similar to Council Chairs where they can 
refuse to engage with vexatious complainants and pause and suspend meetings which 
are disrupted. It was suggested that NALC may be able to assist. 
  
In response to questions, it was considered that where training was offered in regards to a 
common issue, e.g. aggressive behaviour, the training was shown to be effective. It was 
noted that on occasions aggressive behaviour was more likely political challenge and 
robust discussion. 
  
An additional column would be added to the document, detailing the source of the 
complaint, e.g. parish council, councillors, member of the public. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 September 2023 
 

That the Democracy and Standards Committee noted the statistics in relation to the 
number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect of the WNC Members’ Code of 
Conduct and of Codes of Conduct adopted by Town and Parish councils within West 
Northamptonshire.   

  
  
 

96. Councillor Development Programme 2023 -2025 - Progress report  
 

The Deputy Democratic Services Manager outlined the report. Councillor development 
was mostly focused on planning and scrutiny training during the current year.  
  

•          Cabinet had asked the Centre for Public Scrutiny to provide a suite of training 
which would take place over the coming months.  

•          Planning training was provisionally booked for 19th October to provide soft skills 
such as questioning.  

•          Training for Audit Committee members was being arranged. 
•          The Monitoring Officer was planning to provide training for the Democracy and 

Standards Committee on standards hearings. 
•          The feedback form (Appendix A) should rank from 1 to 4 (rather than the current 1 

to 5) 
•          Training requests would be decided by the Chair of the Democracy and 

Standards Committee in conjunction with the Head of Democratic and Elections. 
Should any request be refused and considered unreasonable, the request could be 
referred to the Monitoring Officer 

•          The Head of Democratic and Elections held responsibility for the members 
training budget. Planning and Scrutiny had been prioritised this year and therefore 
taken up most of the budget, therefore other training needed to be prioritised 

•          Should a number of councillors wish to attend a particular course, officers could 
consider whether it would be beneficial to make arrangements for the 
course/seminar to be provided at the Council by an external trainer or in house. 

•          Consideration would be given as to how members training could be listed on the 
website for each councillor 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
  
a)     Noted the further progress undertaken on developing a Councillor Training 
Programme for 2023/24.  
b)     Considered other potential opportunities to deliver and promote learning and 
development opportunities for Councillors. 
c)     Confirmed that training for all Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee 
on the process for Hearing sub-Committees is scheduled as soon as possible and 
delivered by the Monitoring Officer. 
d)     Approved the Councillor Training Session Feedback form, at Appendix A, with the 
feedback rating amended to 1 to 4. 
e)     Approved the Proforma for Members’ attendance at external conferences, seminars 
and courses at Appendix B. 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 12 September 2023 
 

  
 

97. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 

Consideration was given to the Democracy and Standards Committee Work Programme.   
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee Work Programme is noted. 

  
 

98. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


